
美康雅12合1多功能衝射式蒸熨機
重要安全指示
當使用電器時，尤其有兒童在場，應小心及遵守以下安全
指示:

使用前請細閱使用說明
電器應遠離水源

安全預防措施
警告：請小心包裝或產品上使用的塑膠袋，請
擺放在遠離兒童的位置。
請不要在嬰兒床、睡床、嬰兒車或兒童玩耍區
內使用，因為塑膠袋的薄層有可能會堵著鼻子
及口腔，阻礙呼吸。此塑膠袋不是玩具，敬請
注意。

警告 : 不要在盛水的浴缸、淋浴、洗臉盆或其
它器皿附近使用本器具。

1.	 當電器在浴室使用後，應立即拔除插頭，
因為電器接近水會導致危險，即使開關已關掉。為提供
額外的安全性保護，建議閣下在提供浴室電源的電路中
安置不超過30毫安培(mA)的漏電斷路掣(RCD)；如有疑
問，請向負責安裝的電機工程師查詢。

2. 	 切勿把電器放入或掉進水或其他液體中。
3.	 如果電源軟線損壞，為了避免危險，必須由制造商、其
維修部或類似部門的專業人員更換。

4.	 若電器曾跌落地或有任何不妥，請馬上停止使用。
5.	 切勿將已接上電源或開啟的電器置之不理。
6.	 如若在使用中有任何不妥 ，請馬上拔去插頭。
7.  	請不要使用非本產品提供的任何配件。
8.	 每次用完後或注水和清潔前請先拔去插頭。
9.	 本產品不該讓有智障，殘障，感官有缺陷或缺乏使用電
器經驗與常識的人（包括兒童）單獨使用，而應由有經
驗及常識之監管人監察及指導下使用此產品。小孩子應
受監管以保證他們不會把玩此產品。

10.	待電器冷卻之後才收藏。
11. 	為避免損壞電源軟線，收藏時切勿將電源軟線纏繞在電
器上並確保其不被拉扯 、扭曲或屈折。

12.	若蒸氣出口太接近皮膚、頭皮或眼睛，或不恰當使用此
電器，噴出的蒸氣或會造成灼傷。為了減少接觸蒸氣噴
出的熱水的危險，請在每次使用前以遠離人體的方式檢
查電器。

13.	切勿蒸熨正穿在身上的衣物。
14.	蒸氣出口應置於水缸以上位置。
15.	接觸發熱的金屬部份、熱水或蒸氣或會引致燙傷。將電
器倒轉時請小心，因可能有熱水在水缸內。

16.	若注水方法不正確，請勿開動此電器，需用潔淨冷水來
添加在水缸中，在硬水質的地區推荐用蒸餾水。

17.	 不建議接駁伸延線使用，但若有此必要，請使用13安培
伸延線。若使用低安培的伸延線有可能引致過熱。請小
心處理伸延線，以防絆倒他人。.	

警告
1.	 切勿讓任何東西跌入或放入開口或管道中。
2.	當蒸熨配件發熱或已插上電源，切勿將蒸熨配件直接放在
任何表面或電源軟線上 。

 3.	當放出蒸氣時，如太靠近人體或不正當使用這個裝置可 
     能會造成燙傷，請把蒸氣出口盡量遠離自己，並測試裝 
     置。
4.	啟動電器前，蒸氣喉管必須盡量伸直延並掛在托架掛鉤
    上。
5.	切勿猛力拉扯電源軟線，應抓住插頭部份拔去電源。
6.	接觸發熱的金屬部份、熱水或蒸氣或會引致燙傷。將電
   	器倒轉時請小心，因可能有熱水在水缸內。
7. 	提蒸熨機時請小心，因內有熱水。

警告：使用時蒸氣喉管會發熱。請避免長期接觸。

請保留此安全指示
此電器只適合家居使用

拆除包裝指示
將包裝盒放在寬大且穩固的平面上。小心從包裝箱拆除包
裝物料。請將塑膠袋放於遠離兒童的位置。

裝配挂燙機指示
第一步：裝配蒸熨機支架

1.把粗的一邊支架桿插入底座容器中（圖a）

2.旋轉膠接頭並確保連接牢固（圖b）

3.打開高度調校固定夾，把桿盡量拉伸（圖c）

4.鎖好固定夾（圖d）

5.在支架桿上套入T型噴嘴托架（圖e）

第二步:裝配蒸氣喉管

安裝方法
1.對準箭頭2.插入蒸氣喉3.順時針旋轉接頭，直至喉管
   箭頭對準“鎖緊”箭頭

旋轉蒸氣喉管（確保已經鎖緊）
拆卸方法：
1.逆時針旋轉喉管，直至喉管箭頭對準“鬆開”
2.向上拔起即可

使用硅膠刷（ 配合T型噴嘴使用）
•	 該附件適用於棉質、滌綸和尼龍等面料。
•	 要裝上硅膠刷至T型噴嘴上，首先請確保電器已關機及T
型噴嘴已冷卻。硅膠刷底部的凸出扣位對準T型噴嘴上對
應的凹槽，並將硅膠刷上方推往T型噴嘴，直至上方的橫
栓緊扣於T型噴嘴上。

•	 按T型噴嘴的使用方法來使用此配件，當從衣料上方開始
蒸熨至下方，請確保硅膠刷接觸衣料表面。

•	 使用後，關掉蒸氣熨斗並待配件冷卻。然後取下硅膠
刷，按下硅膠刷上方的橫栓的底部，當橫栓已分離將
其往上推並從T型噴嘴上拆除。然後掃除硅膠刷所收集
的微塵纖維 。

使用硬刷及植毛刷（配合T型噴嘴使用）
•	 該附件適用於棉質、羊毛等面料。
•	 使用方法如硅膠刷。

使用布套（配合T型噴嘴使用）
•	 該附件適合清潔硬物表面。
•	 需把布套套在T型噴嘴上使用。

使用集中蒸氣噴嘴
•	 此配件適合集中蒸氣熨直頑固的皺紋。
•	 只需將蒸氣出口直接對準需要熨直的地方。(小心別將
蒸氣噴向任何身體部份)

                 
                       待蒸熨機冷卻後,
                       把T型噴嘴卸下,
                       換上集中蒸氣噴嘴。

   集中蒸氣噴嘴

使用直熨夾噴嘴
•	 此配件適合熨出西褲及恤衫袖口的畢挺折痕，及一般
熨直。

•	 首先，選出合適的折線並用手拉緊折線。按下直熨夾的
手柄以打開直熨夾，並移到折線被拉緊的位置附近，小
心保持雙手遠離配件及蒸氣。將折線上方部份放在直熨
夾中間。放鬆手柄，夾穩並沿折線以遠離自己的方向下
拉。最後按下手柄打開直熨夾並移離衣料。

                       

                        待蒸熨機冷卻後,
                        把T型噴嘴卸下，
                        換上直熨夾噴嘴。

    直熨夾噴嘴

使用V型噴嘴
· 此配件適合去除大件衣物異味
·只需將衣物掛於衣架上,  讓蒸氣向上慢慢滲透衣物,令衣物
氣味清新。

                                               待蒸熨機冷卻後,
                                               把蒸氣喉管卸下，
                                               換上V型噴嘴。
       V型噴嘴

使用蒸熨機
1. 請確保喉管連接穩固。
2. 確保支架桿已伸到最長位置，及喉管並無扭曲。
3. 將電源軟線插上電源。
4. 旋鈕開關到“Ⅰ”或“Ⅱ”而選擇高或低的蒸氣速度。
5. 開/關鍵亮燈以顯示已開機。
6. 約一分鐘後蒸氣便會噴出。
注意：使用時蒸氣喉會發熱，避免長期接觸之。
7. 如水缸裏的水用完，機器將自動關閉，指示燈也將熄
    滅。
8. 如使用完畢，可關掉開關，否則再注水工作。

清潔及收存指示
1. 將開/關鍵撥到“0”(關)位置並拔去插頭。
2. 等約30分鐘待電器完全冷卻。
3. 拔去電源軟線並纏繞在儲存掛勾上收藏。
4. 拔去蒸氣喉。
5. 拆去水缸，擰開活塞，倒去剩餘的水，
    讓水缸風乾。
6. 拔出排水蓋，排除出機身儲水格內的水。
7. 裝回水缸。
8. 收藏電器。

      
配件袋容易存放配件

其它重要指示
使用時，蒸氣喉或會發出汨汨聲。這是正常
現象因蒸氣在喉內凝結並流動。只需將T型
手柄盡量拉長拉直。當喉管內的水滴流回水
缸，汨汨聲便會消失。

清除水垢指示
若此電器噴出蒸氣的速度開始減慢。或蒸氣間歇地停止噴
出，您需要清除水垢。水垢是金屬機件上日積月累的鈣化
物質。為保持美康雅直立式蒸熨機的最佳運作，請經常清
除水垢，清除水垢的頻繁程度視乎水的硬度及使用頻率而
定。如使用純淨水，可減少水垢的產生及清除的頻率。

要清除水垢，混和三份一白醋及三份二清水並注入水缸。
插上電源，旋轉開/關鍵到“Ⅱ”並待一半的水醋混合物蒸
發掉。旋轉開/關鍵到“0”(關)，拔去電源，待其冷卻30分
鐘。
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後，水將從排水空孔中排出，並帶出水垢。最後，蓋回排
水蓋。

重復以上步驟，通常2—3次，直至噴出蒸氣的速度回復
正常。每次請用新混和的水醋混合物。清除水垢後，用冷
水重復以上步驟一次後，才蒸熨衣物。

蒸熨衣物指示
握T型噴嘴,蒸氣出口盡量遠離自己。由衣物底部開始蒸
熨，讓蒸氣於衣物內及外側徐徐上升，以熨直皺紋。慢慢
由衣物下至上移動噴嘴；然後移開噴嘴，用手輕力拉直衣
物便可。有些衣料可能較適合在內側蒸熨，這可讓衣料纖
維鬆弛，以移除皺紋。請依照由下至上方向蒸熨。切勿橫
熨或向各個方向蒸熨。
強力蒸氣噴射

對於比較困難的布料，只需按下T型噴
嘴上的蒸氣按鈕，就能發揮特強蒸氣
噴射效果

注意：先在衣料上不顯眼的部份測試會否引致褪色。將布
料、毛巾、手帕掛在支架桿上或毛巾架上。
較厚重的布料或需要多次蒸熨。需要時請重復蒸熨。多次
使用後,您會更快更有效率，並掌握各種衣料的蒸熨技巧
及時間。

蒸氣出口切勿直接接觸絲絨或真絲物料。

請常舉高蒸氣喉，以令喉管內凝結的水流回機身若蒸熨低
水平位置的衣料，凝結的水會積在喉內。這會引致喉管內
發出汨汨聲，及水滴凝聚在T型噴嘴上的蒸氣孔附近。要
避免此情況，請經常提高噴嘴，以盡量伸延蒸氣喉管。

蒸熨窗簾指示
根據窗簾質料洗滌及晾乾窗簾後，掛回窗簾並蒸熨窗簾。

蒸熨機日常問題與解決方法

注意：不同地區的水所含的礦物成份不同，為確保蒸熨機
的持續正常操作，收藏前請把水缸清洗乾淨及倒去剩餘的
水。

INSTRUCTION  
B O O K L E T
使 用 說 明

電線系統
總電線的顏色根據其性質而定：
綠或綠黃色代表地線
藍色代表中線
啡色代表火線
由於電器的總電線顏色和插頭的電路接頭顏色可能不相
符，故如要拆除插頭必須依照以下重新裝配操作說明：

-	 藍色的電線應和電路接頭“N”或黑色標示接
頭接駁。

-	 啡色的電線應和電路接頭“L”或紅色標示
	 接頭接駁。
- 	綠或黃色的電線應和電路接頭“E”或    或
	 綠或綠黃色標示接頭接駁。
-	 切勿將藍色或啡色的電線駁在電路接頭的地線“E” 或或
綠或綠黃色標示接頭上。

-	 此電器已接駁地線。
此電器使用十三安培電插頭時，請採用十三安培的保險
絲。若使用其他電插頭，請採用十安培保險絲。

一年保養限期
在您購買日期起一年內，在正常使用的情況下，如產品的
品質或零件有任何問題，美康雅顧客服務中心將會為您免
費提供維修或換貨服務。
 
注意：此項保修不包括一切因錯誤使用、不依指示處理產
品及意外損毀、遺失零件及經自行改造的產品，美康雅公
司有權在不預先通知的情況下更改條款和說明書。如需獲
得此保修服務，請保留正本收據，倘若產品於保養期內
有任何問題，可蒞臨您所在地區的美康雅顧客服務中心處
理。

保修期之後
請致電使用說明書中所列出您所在地區的美康雅顧客服
務中心，詢問維修服務詳情，或是電郵至email_asia@
conair.com，附上您的名字，電話號碼和電郵地址， 及
說明產品問題的詳細情況。

美康雅顧客服務中心 
香港九龍觀塘觀塘道388號創紀之城渣打中心35樓
顧客服務熱線：(852) 2751 4604
電郵：email_asia@conair.com
網址：www.hkconair.com 
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把硅膠刷底部的凸出
扣位對準並推往T型噴
嘴上對應的凹槽，然
後緊緊扣上

硅膠刷

需把布套套在T
型噴嘴上使用

布套

問題 原因 解決方法

插上電源

撥開/關鍵到“0”(關)
位置，並注入清水

向上提起蒸氣喉以
讓水流回機身

向上提起蒸氣喉以讓
水流回機身

清除水垢

蒸熨機不發熱 並未插上電源

水缸內水位低

蒸氣凝結於蒸
氣喉內

蒸氣凝結於蒸
氣喉內

水垢積聚於水
缸內

無蒸氣噴出

蒸氣出口滴水

蒸氣出口發出
汨汨聲

蒸氣不流暢地
噴出
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把硬刷及之植毛刷底部
的凸出扣位對準並推
往T型噴嘴上對應的凹
槽，然後緊緊扣上

硬刷及植物毛刷
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使用指示

注水前
將水缸倒轉，檢查水缸底部的蓋子上的活門及彈簧能否運
作。並確保水缸能穩固地放置在機身儲水格上，若水缸內
有水，請倒去水並清潔水缸。請依指示保養及清潔電器。

注水入水缸(在插上電源前)
拉出水缸，將水缸倒轉，擰開水缸底部中心的活塞，將水
缸放在水喉下注水至適當水位，切勿外瀉，再將活塞裝回
水缸並擰緊，再將水缸倒轉。將水缸穩固地放置在機身儲
水格。
切勿注熱水入水缸

認識您的蒸熨機

高度調校固
定夾

可拆式2.5升
水缸，並備有
方便手提握環

編織布
蒸氣喉

支架桿

•	 80分鐘的蒸熨時間
•	 產生蒸氣功率高達  
•	 1500瓦特
•	 60秒快速預熱

T型噴嘴

360度旋轉
掛架



CONAIR 12-in-ONE
Multi-tasking Garment Steamer
IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
When using electrical appliances, especially when children are 
present, basic safety precautions should always be followed, 
including the following:

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING
KEEP AWAY FROM WATER

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
• 	 WARNING:  The polyethylene bags over the 

product or its packaging may be dangerous. 
Keep these bags out of the reach of babies 
and children.

   Never use them in cribs, children’s beds, 
pushchairs or playpens. The thin film may 
cling to the nose and mouth and prevent 
breathing. A bag is not a toy.	

• 	 WARNING: Do not use this appliance near 
bathtubs, showers, basins or other vessels 
containing water.

1.	 If you are using the unit in a bathroom, unplug it after you 
have finished using it. Using the unit close to a source of 
water can, in fact, be dangerous, even if the unit is switched 
off. To ensure additional protection, have installed in your 
bathroom a residual current device (RCD) with a nominal 
trip current no higher than 30 mA. Ask your electrical fitter 
for advice.

2. 	 Never immerse the unit in water or any other liquid.
3.	 If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by 

the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified 
persons in order to  avoid a hazard.

4. 	 Do not use the unit if it has fallen or if it appears to be 
damaged.

5. 	 Do not leave the unit unattended when it is plugged in or 
switched on.

6. 	 Unplug the unit immediately if you have problems when 
using it.

7. 	 Do not use any accessories other than those recommended 
by manufacturer.

8. 	 Unplug the unit after each use and before filling and 
cleaning it.

9. 	 This unit is not intended for use by people (including 
children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental 
capabilities, or by persons who lack experience or 
knowledge, unless they are supervised or have been given 
instructions beforehand on the use of the unit by a person 
responsible for their safety. Children should be supervised 
to make sure they do not treat the unit like a toy.

10.	Allow the unit to cool before storing.
11. To prevent damage to the cord, do not wrap it around the 

unit and ensure it is stored without twisting or folding it.
12.	When emitting steam, this appliance may cause burns if 

it is used too close to the skin or eyes, or if it is used 
incorrectly. To reduce the risk of contact with hot water 
emitting from the steam vents, test appliance before use 
by holding it away from the body.

13.	Do not steam garments while on a person.
14.	Always keep the hose and nozzle elevated above the 

water container.
15.	Burns could accur from touching hot metal parts, hot 

water or steam. Use care when you turn steam appliance 
upside down.

16.	Do not operate steamer without correctly filling the 
water container. Only use clean cold water for filling this 
appliance. In hard water areas, we recommend the use of 
distilled water.

17.	Use of an extension cord is not recommended. If an 
extension cord is absolutely necessary, a 13-ampere-
rated cord should be used. Cord rated for less amperage 
may overheat. Care should be taken to arrange the cord 
so that it cannot be pulled or tripped over.

CAUTION
1.	 Never drop or insert any object into any opening or hose.
2.	 Do not place the steam nozzle directly on any surface or on 

the appliance power cord while it is hot or plugged in .
3.	 While emitting steam, this appliance may cause burns if it 

is used too close to the skin, scale or eyes, or if it is used 
incorrectly. To reduce the risk of contact with hot water emitting 
from steam vents, test appliance before use by holding it away 
from body.

4.	 Before unit is turned on the hose must be extended, and place 
it in the hook.

5.	 Never yank cord to disconnect from outlet, instead, grasp plug 
and pull to disconnect.

6.	 Burns could occur from touching hot metal parts, hot water 
or steam. Use care when you turn a steam appliance upside 
down -  there may be hot water in reservoir.

7.	 Use with caution when carrying steamer as it contains hot 
water.

Caution: Hose will be hot when in use. Avoid prolonged 
contact.

KEEP THESE INSTRUCTIONS

FOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY

UNPACKING INSTRUCTIONS
Place the box on a large sturdy flat surface. Carefully remove 
the appliance from the packing material. Keep all plastic bags 
away from children.

STEAMER ASSEMBLY

STEP 1 – Assembling the Support Rod

1.  Insert pole with bigger diameter side into receptacle i base 
(fig a)

2.	 Slide plastic connector onto it and fix the connector tightly (fig b)

3.	 Open the locking tab and pull out the telescope pole totally 
(fig c)

4.	  Lock up the tab (fig d)

5. Slide hook into the top of the pole (fig e)

STEP 2 – Attaching the steamer Hose 
Assembly process:
1. Align to unlock arrow  2. Press   3. Turn clockwise till align 
to lock arrow
Removing the Steamer Hose (make sure unit has been cooled)

Disassembly process:
1. Turn counterclockwise till align to unlock arrow   2. Pull

USING THE SILICON BRUSH ATTACHMENT (USED IN 
CONJUNCTION WITH STEAM ATTACHMENT)
•	 This attachment is ideal for ultimate pressing performance, 

e.g. cotton, polyester and nylon etc.

•	 To attach the Silicon brush attachment to the T-nozzle, first 
ensure that the appliance is “ O ” and the T-nozzle is cool. 
Position the lugs on the bottom of the Silicon brush attachment 
over the corresponding grooves on the base of the T-nozzzle. 
Then push the upper part  of the Silicon brush attachment 
towards the T-nozzle till the latch on the top of the attachment 
clicks into place.

•	 Use it in the same manner as the T-nozzle but begin at the 
top of the garment and move downwards to ensure that the 
attachment head touches the surface of the fabric.

•	 After use, switch the appliance “ O ” and wait for the T-nozzle 
to cool. Then remove the Silicon brush attachment from the 
T-nozzle by pressing the base of the latch on top of the Silicon 
brush attachment. Push upwards until the latch becomes 
dislodged and remove from the T-nozzle. Brush away any 
lint that may have gathered on the attachment head. 

USING THE BRISTLE BRUSH AND RIGID COMB BRUSH 
(USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH STEAM ATTACHMENT)
•	 This attachment is ideal for ultimate pressing performance, 

e.g. cotton, Wool etc..
•	 Use it in the same manner as the Silicon brush attachment.

USING THE COTTON COVER ATTACHMENT (USED IN 
CONJUNCTION WITH STEAM ATTACHMENT)
•	 This attachment is idea for hard surface cleaning.
•	 To attach the cotton cover to the T-nozzle.

USING THE CONCENTRATOR NOZZLE
•	 Use this attachment for more focused steaming to remove 

stubborn creases.
•	 Simply aim the steam jets on the nozzle directly at the area 

to be steamed. (Take care not to jet steam at any part of 
your body)

•                            
                      When the steamer cool down,
                      take the T shape nozzle off and 
                      put the concentrator nozzle on.

Concentrator nozzle

each repeated cycle, use a fresh solution of vinegar and water. 
Run one cycle of fresh, cold water after the completion of 
decalcification before using the steamer again to steam garments.

HOW TO STEAM
Grasp the steam nozzle with the steam jets facing away from 
you. Begin at the bottom of the fabric to allow the steam to rise 
inside and outside, removing wrinkles, slowly move the nozzle 
from the bottom to the top of the fabric. Remove the nozzle from 
the garment and smooth the fabric with your free hand. Some 
fabrics are best steamed on the underside of the material. This 
will allow the fibers of the fabric to relax, eliminating wrinkles.

Burst of steam

For more difficult fabrics, simply press the 
lever on the T-nozzle for an additional burst 
of steam.

NOTE: Test fabric for color fastness in an inconspicuous spot. 
Drape linens, towels, handkerchiefs and napkins over a rod or 
place on a towel rack, Heavier fabrics may require repeated 
steaming. Repeat as necessary with practice, you will gain 
speed and efficiency, You will soon learn which fabrics require 
multiple steam applications.
Do not directly touch velvet or silk with the steam head.

Always steam with hose in upright position, so any 
condensation is free to flow back into the steamer.
If you steam with hose not upright, condensation will collect 
inside the hose. This will cause gurgling and some water 
droplets to form near the steam jets on the handle. To avoid 
this, frequently lift the steam handle upward until the hose is 
extended to its full height.

To STEAM DRAPES
Wash and dry drapes as directed according to fabric type. Re-
hang drapes and steam drapes when in place.

TROUBLE - SHOOTING THE STEAMER

Note: Minerals in water will vary in different areas. To insure 
continued operation of the steamer, never store without 
cleaning and removing excess water from the reservoir and 
water container.

WIRING INSTRUCTIONS
The wires in the mains lead are coloured in accordance
with the following code:
GREEN & YELLOW = EARTH
BLUE = NEUTRAL
BROWN=LIVE
As the colours of the wire in the mains lead of this appliance
may not correspond with the colour markings identifying
the terminals on your plug proceed as follows:
• 	 The wire which is coloured BLUE must be 

connected
	 to the terminal which is marked with the letter 

“N” or
	 coloured black.
•	 The wire which is coloured BROWN must be 

connected
	 to the terminal which is marked with the
	 letter “L” or coloured red.
•	 The wire which is coloured GREEN &YELLOW must be 

connected to the terminal in plug which is marked with the
	 letter “E” or    by the earth symbol or coloured green or 

green and yellow.
•	 Neither BLUE or BROWN cord should be connected to the 

earth terminal of a pin plug marked with the letter “E” or                               
or coloured green or green and yellow.

•	 The unit is earthed.
	 With this appliance, if a 13 amp plug is used a 13 amp fuse 

should be fitted. If any other type of plug is used a 10 amp 
fuse must be fitted either in the plug or at the distribution 
board. 

ONE YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY
This Conair Appliance is guaranteed for consumer use for one year. 
To obtain this warranty service, please keep the original purchase 
receipt. This guarantee is no longer valid in case of alteration or 
repair by any unauthorized persons and only covers defects 
under normal use from the date of purchase. If your product 
does not perform satisfactorily because of defects in materials 
or manufacture, it will be repaired or replaced under guarantee 
through the Conair Service Centre. Conair reserves the right to 
amend terms and specifications without prior notice.

OUT OF GUARANTEE
Call Conair Service Centre in your region as listed in this Instruction 
Booklet for details of repair service. Or email to us at email_asia@
conair.com with your name, contact telephone number and email 
address and details of the fault.

CONAIR CUSTOMER SERVICE:
35/F., Standard Chartered Tower, Millennium City,
388 Kwun Tong Road, Kwun Tong, Kowloon, Hong Kong
Conair Customer Hotline: (852) 2751 4604
E-mail: email_asia@conair.com
Website: www.hkconair.com 

USING THE PRESSING  NOZZLE
•	 Use this attachment for creating creases in trousers and 

shirt sleeves and for general smoothing.
•	 Firstly, determine the desired crease line and hold the crease 

taut with one hand. Press the lever on the attachment 
handle to open the plate and clamp and place it over the 
crease close to where it is being held taut, being careful to 
keep your hand away from the attachment head and steam. 
Place the top of the crease in between the plate and clamp 
of the attachment. Release the lever to hold the attachment 
in place and carefully move the attachment along the crease 
and away from yourself. Press the lever on the handle to 
open the attachment and remove from the garment.

•                       
                         When the steamer cool down,
                         take the T shape nozzle off and 
                         put the pressing nozzle on.

      
      Pressing nozzle

USING V SHAPE NOZZLE
 • Use this attachment for refreshing clothes.
 • Putting the clothes on the hanger and let the steam up.
                                              
                                                 When the steamer cool down,
                                                 take the hose off and put the 
                                                 V shape nozzle on.
     V shape nozzle

   

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

BEFORE FILLING THE WATER CONTAINER
Turn the water container upside down and inspect to make 
sure the valve and spring assembly are functioning. Place the 
container in the reservoir and check that it is seated securely. 
If the container has been stored with water inside, it may be 
necessary to remove the water and clean the container. Follow 
the steps for care and 
cleaning.

FILLING THE WATER CONTAINER
(PRIOR TO PLUGGING IN THE APPLIANCE)
Remove the water container with the handle and turn upside 
down. Unscrew the valve in the center of the base. Fill 
container by holding container under a source of running cold 
water until the container is filled to the desired level. Do not 
overfill. Screw the valve cap onto the water container and 

return the container to the upright position. Place the water 
container onto the base and make certain it is seated properly 
in the cavity.

DO NOT FILL THE CONTAINER WITH HOT WATER

GETTING TO KNOW YOUR STEAMER

OPERATING THE STEAMER
1.	 Make sure all hose connections are secure and tight.
2.	 Make sure the rod is fully assembled and the hose is not 

twisted or kinked.  
3.	 Plug the power cord into a normal electrical outlet.
4.	 Turn the switch to the "I" position or "II" position for high or 

low steam rate.
5.	 The indicator will light to indicate when power is on.
6.	 Steam will be produced from the nozzle in about one minute.  

Caution: Hose will be hot when in use. Avoid prolonged 
contact.

7.	 Should the water container run out of water, the unit with 
automatically turn on and off, cycling the indicator lamp on 
and off.

8.	 Switch off the unit for end of use or refilling the water 
container for reoperation.

CLEANING AND STORING
1.	 Turn the switch to the "O" position and unplug from the power 

source.
2.	 Wait for the steamer to cool completely for at least 30 minutes.
3.	 Unplug power cord and gently wrap abound built-in cord 

wrap for storage.
4. 	Remove the steamer hose.
5.	 Remove the water container from unit, unscrew valve and 

empty unused contents. Allow to air dry.
6.	 Remove excess water from the reservoir by lifting the unit 

and pouring into a sink.
7.	 Replace water container.
8.	 Store the unit.

Cord wrap hook for easy storage of
hooks and attachments

OTHER IMPORTANT NOTES
During operation, the steamer hose may gurgle. 
This is a normal result of condensation collection 
inside the hose. Simply lift the handle upward 
until the hose is extended to its full height. The 
gurgling will stop when the excess moisture 
inside the hose has had a chance to drain back 
into the base.

DECALCIFICATION
If the appliance begins to produce steam more 
slowly than usual, stops producing steam and 
then starts again,  even when the water tank is full , you may 
need to decalcify your steamer.

Decalcification refers to removing the calcium deposits which 
form over time on the metal parts of the steamer.
For best performance, decalcify the unit from time to time .The 
frequency depends upon the hardness of the water used and 
frequency of use.

To decalcify, fill the water tank with a solution of 1/3 white 
vinegar and 2/3 water and replace the tank into its cavity in the 
steamer housing. Place the attachment head over a sink and 
switch the steamer to ‘II’ run until half the amout has steamed
(1 liter). Turn the steamer to the ‘O’ positon, unplug from 
electrical outlet, and allow to stand for 30 minutes.

Unscrew the drain hole cap on the base, and than place the 
main unit at normal operation position, insert the water tank 
into the base that water will drain out from the drain hole and 
bringing with limescale. Finally, fastened up the drain hole cap.

Repeat the above procedure as many times as necessary 
until a normal steam rate returns, usually 2-3 times. With 

PROBLEM CAUSE SOLUTION

Steamer fails to 
heat

Steamer not plugged 
in

Plug into electrical outlet

No steam Water level is low Turn switch to "O"  and 
refill water container

Water drips from 
nozzle

Condensat ion  in 
hose

Hold the hose vertically and 
allow water to drain
back into unit

Nozzle gurgles Condensat ion  in 
hose

Hold the hose vertically and 
allow water to drain  back 
into unit

Poor steam 
performance

Scale exist in the tank Clean the unit

cord wrap hook

removable  2.5 liter 
water tank with 
integrated came 
handle

weaved fabric hose

collapsable pole

T - nozzle

360 degree 
rotatable hanger

• 80 minutes steam time
•  up to 1500 watts powerful   

steam generation
• 60 seconds fast heat-up

To attach the cotton 
cover  to the T-nozzle

Cotton cover 
attachment

CGS28HWH IB-11/404B

Position and push the 
lugs on the bottom 
of the sil icon brush 
attachment towards 
the T-nozzle till clicks 
into place 

Silicon brush

Bristle brush and rigid 
comb brush the lugs on 
the bottom of the silicon 
b r u s h  a t t a c h m e n t 
towards the T-nozzle 
till clicks into place 

Bristle brush and 
rigid com brush

 Attachment

Fabric/

Material

Cotton

Wool

Polyester

Nylon

Hard surface
e.g.glass window
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